occurring in a Year (excluding claims to which Clause 27.3 (below) 

applies) will be limited and will in no circumstances whatsoever 

exceed: 

27.2.1.4 

27.2.1.5 

in the Year from and including the Effective Date the 

sum offive million pounds (£5,000,000); and 

in each subsequent Year the sum of fifteen million 

pounds (£15,000,000). 

27.3 Claims and Remedies not subject to Limitation 

27.3.1 

27.3.2 

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall restrict the Service 

Provider's liability for death or personal injury resulting from any act, 

omission or negligence of the Service Provider or its officers,